
(
~

.~-

P
A

R
T

S
M

A
N

U
A

L
F

O
R

H
A

G
lE

M
O

D
E

L
8370

&
8380

H
A

G
lE

M
A

N
U

F
A

C
T

U
R

IN
G

C
O

M
P

A
N

Y
B

O
X

273
C

LA
R

IO
N

,
IO

W
A

50525

C
O

V
E

R
S

M
A

C
H

IN
E

S
E

R
IA

L
N

U
M

B
E

R
S

:
{

-:;?-
.

V
_y7-83493090

-
1

-

(515)532-2861

090138001
T

H
R

U
090138100

-'.
&

090238001
T

H
R

U
090238100



IIIIIIIIIIIIi'I

S
P
R
A
Y
E
R

I
D
E
N
D
I
F
I
C
A
T
I
O
N

E
a
c
h

H
a
g
i
e

s
p
r
a
y
e
r

i
s

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
e
d

b
y

m
e
a
n
s

o
f

a
f
r
a
m
e

s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r
.

T
h
i
s

s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r

d
e
n
o
t
e
s

t
h
e

m
o
d
e
l
,

y
e
a
r
'

i
n

w
h
i
c
h

i
t

w
a
s

b
u
i
l
t
,

a
n
d

t
h
e

n
u
m
b
e
r

o
f

t
h
e

s
p
r
a
y
e
r
.

A
s

f
o
r

f
u
r
t
h
e
r

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n
,

t
h
e

e
n
g
i
'
n
e

h
a
s

a
s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r
,

t
h
e

h
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

p
u
m
p

h
a
s

a
s
e
r
i
a
l

,
n
u
m
b
e
r
,

t
h
e

w
h
e
e
l

m
o
t
o
r
s

h
a
v
e

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n

t
a
g
s
,

a
n
d

t
h
e

p
l
a
n
e
t
a
r
y

h
u
b
s

h
a
v
e

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n

p
l
a
t
e
s

t
h
a
t

d
e
s
c
r
i
b
e

t
h
e

t
y
p
e

o
f

m
o
u
n
t

a
n
d

a
n
d

g
e
a
r

r
a
t
i
o
.

T
o

i
n
s
u
r
e

p
r
o
m
p
t
,

e
f
f
i
c
i
e
n
t

s
e
r
v
i
c
e

w
h
e
n

o
r
d
e
r
i
n
g

p
a
r
t
s

o
r

r
e
q
u
e
s
t
i
n
g

s
e
r
v
i
c
e

r
e
p
~
i
r
s

f
r
~
m

H
~
g
i
e

M
a
n
u
,
f
~
c
t
u
r
i
n
g

C
o
m
p
a
n
y
,

r
e
c
o
r
d

t
h
e

s
e
r
i
a
l

a
n
d

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n

n
~
m
b
e
r
s

i
n

i
h
e

s
p
a
c
e

p
r
o
v
i
d
e
d

b
e
l
o
w
.

S
P
R
A
Y
E
R

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

E
N
G
I
N
E

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

-
2

-



-
3

-



r -- --------IJ-----------------------------

DIESEL ENGINEASSEMBLY

Det. Qty. PIN

7' 1 1 140065(/'-52 2 1 310093-3 If 3 1 314435
~}--314526

5 1 314787
6 1 314742
7 1 314744
8 1 314743

~ 9 1 314437
10 1 503012
11 5 900065
12 6 900164
13 5 920501
14 6 920502
15 1 314729
16 1 920001
17 1 606851
18 2 900263
19 2 920504

Description
5/8 Bore x 3 1/4 O.D. Sheave
55 AmPAl ternator
19 In. Puller Fan with 2 1/4 P1tch
FueI PlJ!11)Hose Barb
Fan Spacer
Al ternator Bushing - Small
Al ternator Bushing - Large
Al ternator Adj ustment Bracket
Temperature Sender
1/2 to 1/8 Reducer Bushing
5/16 UNCx 1 Hex Bol t
3/8 UNFx i 1/4 Hex Bol t
5/16 Lock Washer
3/8 Lock Washer
Perkins Engine
5/16 Flat Washer
Hydrstatlc Cable Bracket
1/2 UNCx 1 Hex Bol t
1/2 Lock Washer

~

I
-..J-' 3, .5­

~/~OC>c2

4~A/9.$308J/-

(~l~
"\

I

~J (j/,

--
---'ti.- t

'" ---- L



~'I EI~,:
DIESEL ENGINEASSEMBLY

~t.

QIY'
PIN Description .

314729
Perkins Engine

2
1800472Sundstrand Drive AssenDly

3
1314520Throttle'COble Bracket welcftnt

4
1314546

Throttle Control Arm
5

1390486Thr tt COble Holde
6

2"314527FueY F Tter Hose Bar~

7

2314547Radiator Hose
8

13145521/4 0.0. Hose Barb
9

2314772Front Engine Mount Welanent
10

1314776
RI~ht Rear En?lne Mount =tlanent11

1314777Le t Rear Eng ne Mount we anent
12

10520120No. 4 PUnlature Hose Cl(Jll)
13

16011415/16 x 29 Fuel LIne Hose
14

4310046Sleeve and Spacer
15

4310047Lower Insulator
16

4310048Insulator Pad Assent>ly
17

4310631Large +:eeper Washer
18

1314448Lower Radiator Tube
19

1314551Lower Radiator Hose
20

7520068No. 32 Hose Cl(Jll)
21

15201193/16 Cushion Hese CIQlll)
22

1601257
5/16 x 120 Fuel Line Hose23

1601263
5/16 x 144 Fuel L ne Hyse24

129001303/8 UNCx 1 1/4 Hex Bo t
25

'89001633/8 UNFx 1 Hex Bolt
26

69002641/2 UNCx 1 1/4 Hex Bol t
27

59003335/8 UNCx 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
28

39003355/8 UNCx 2 Hex Bolt
29

39200055/8 Flat Washer
30

89205055/8 Lock Washer
31

69205041/2 Lock Washer
32

229205023/8 Lock Washer
33

49002741/2 UNCx 4 Hex Bol t
34

49140081/2 UNCStover Nut
35

49200041/2 Flat Washer
36

29008213/8 UNFx 2 Hex Bolt
37

16152871 In. Throttle Brocket Spacer
38

13403301 1/4 In. Throttle Brocket Spacer
39

19000021/4 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t
40

19140001/4 UNCLock Nut
CJ1

41190388910-32 x 3/4 Machine Screw
42

191402710- 32 Lock Nut
22

43 1314361Oil Sender
44

129005112 In Ground Coble
45

1520099No. 40 Hose CICJ1I)
46

1314540Oil Fll ter
47

29000995/16 UNFx 1 Hex Bo1t
48

29200015/16 Flat Washer
49

29205015/16 Lock Washer

I

l---- -~ ---------~ -------



(

'-I _
r·- \ -

- •..

HYDRAULIC MANI FOLD ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

1606849Hydraulic Manifold Mount

2

1611009Seal KI t

3

1611013Hydraulic Relief Valve Assembly

4

36111271 1/16 MOR x 1 1/16 MJIC

5

1615003Large Manifold

6

1615568Right Hydraulic Tube

7

1615569Left Hydraulic Tube

8

26181781 5/16 MOR x 900 x 1 5/16 MJIC

9

16182413/4 MOR x 900 x 3/4 MJIC

10

69000755/16 UNC x 3 3/4 Hex Bol t

11

29000655/16 UNC x 1 Hex Bolt

12

29001967/16 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bo lt

13

89205015/16 Lock Washer

14

1610028Flow Control

15

16182797/8 MOR x 90° x 1 1/16 MJIC

16

26182481 1/16 MOR x 90° x 1 1/16 MJIC



/

SUNDSTRAND PUr1P ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty,PIN Description

1

16CXi844Sundstrand 23 Series Pump

2

84722433/8 UNC x 1 3/4 Allen Cop Screw

3

1606848Pump Control Lever Extension

4

1610421Cessna Pump

5

8618167Lock Washer

6

26181761 NPT4-Bolt Flange
7

2870219O-Ring

8

15052001 NPT x 900 Street Elbow

9

1610386Charge PUIW
10

16180901 5/16 O-Ring x 1 liPT Adopter

11

16181269/16 MOR x 9/16 MJ I C

12

26181781 5/16 HOR x 900 x 1 5/16 MJIC

13

26181837/8 MOR x 900 x 3/4 MJIC

14-

16183277/8 MOR x 3/4 MJIC

15

16183361 1/16 MOR x 1 Hose Barb

16

17145601 NPT x 1 Hose Barb

17

29000031/4 UNC x 1 Hex BoIt

18

29140001/4 UNC x Stover Nut

19

49002651/2 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

20

49200041/2 Flat Washer

21

1610387Charge Pump Gasket
22

16181147/16 MOR x 900 x 9/16 MJIC

l,olD eliAI2.It:t:E" /J()lftp o"c.=-a eN m*"tftNC:--S
WiTH Sc:i:L/14<" M",... SElL.

0901 '1900'3 -r-Hl2u o~p/"po 10
o ~c2 4/ ~ 0'; -r';/l2..u 0~O"Z 'If'c-e.~



~~-.......••.•...--------- --...•

BATTERYBOXASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

CD

1
1291122Battery

2

1341322Battery Hold Down Welanent

3

1361149Battery Box
4

49140043/8 UNC Lock Nut

5

29011493/8 UNCx 81/2 Carriage Bolt

6

29001283/8 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t

7

1290052Positive Battery Cable - 56 In.
8

1291128Negative Battery Cable - 48 In.

\(~
/'



(

AIR CONDITIONERCOMPRESSORPUMPASSEMBLY

L

Det. Qty. PIN
1 1 314785
2 1 657329
3 2 314413
4 2 314418
5 1 314420
6 1 657309
7 1 657309
8 1 657310
9 8 900064

10 8 914002
11 3 900130
12 4 900131
13 2 906136
14 2 910004
15 7 914004
16 3 920002
17 1 147002

Descrlpt Ion
AI r Condl tloner Compressor Mount
Air Conditioner Tightener Wel<inent
AI r Conditioner Condenser Mount
AI r Conditioner Condenser Keeper
AI r Condl t loner Dryer Bracket
AI r Condl t loner Condenser KI t
AI r Condl tloner Dryer
AI r Condl tloner Compressor
5/16 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t
5/16 UNCLock Nut
3/8 UNCx 1 1/4 Hex Bolt
3/8 UNCx 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
3/8 UriC x 3 Full Thread Hex Bolt
3/8 UNCHex fM
3/8 UNCStover Nut
3/8 Flat Washer
2430 Gates BeIt



r ..

AIR INTAKEASSEMBLY

Det. Qty.
1 1
2 1
3 12
4 12
5 4
6 4
7 4
8 4

9 4

PIN

341451

314397
193022

485053
920010
656997
900129
914004

920002

DescrIptIon
RadIator RIser Welctnent
AI r Intake Weldment
Stlckertl te
3116 x 3/8 Pop RIvet
No. 10 Flat Washer
Rubber Hook Bracket
3/8 UNCx 1 Hex Bol t
3/8 UNCLock Nut
3/8 Flat Washer



f-I

RADIATOR AND OIL COOLER ASSEI'fBLY

Det.

Qty,PIN Description

1

1618088011 Cooler

2

1314439Radiator

3

1314443Radiator - 011 Cooler Mount Welanent

4 .

16103053/4 NPT x 900 x 3/4 I1JIC

Q)

515052001 NPT x 900 Street Elbow

6

15047023/4 NPT Close Nipple

7

15052131 NPT TO 3/4 liPT Reducer

8

16103003/4 NPT x 3/4 I1JIC

9

16181381 NPT x 900 x 1 Hose Barb

10

69000645/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

Q)

1169140025/16 Lock Nut

12
69200015/16 Flat Washer

I-'
,13109001283/8 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

I-'
14109200023/8 Flat Washer

15

1314775Radiator Shroud

16

49140043/8 UNC Lock Nut

17

1319559Drain Cock

~
CD

~181319257Radiator Cap

19

15049553/4 NPT Pipe Tee

20

44700861/4 UNC Nutsert

21

4656999Rubber Hook Anchor Bracket

~
224656998Rubbe r Hook

23

49001293/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

24

49000001/4 UNC x 1/2 Hex Bol t

25

49000051/4 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

26

89140001/4 UNC Lock Nut

L-- -- - - .•.- ----



EXHAUST PIPE ASSEMBLY

Det. Qty. PIN

1 1 314537
2 1 314554
3 1 314782
4 1 470150
5 3 910003
6 1 314781
7 1 472216

Description

2 1/2 LD. Rain Cop

~1uffler

Exhaust Pipe Mounting Brocket
5/16 x 2 1/4 Muffler CIOlW

5/16 UNF Hex Nut

Exhaust Pipe Weldment

5/16 x 2 1/2 Muffler Clamp



(,..

AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY

Det.

1
2
3
4

5
6
7

8

Qty. PIN

1 314528
1 314529
2 314536
1 314731
2 520056
1 314543
4 470118
4 470121

Description

AI r Cleaner

AI r Stack Cap

AI r Cl eane r Band

AI r Cleaner Hose

#56 Hose Clamp

Air Cleaner Filter

1/4-20 x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

1/4-20 Flanged Nut



,-
FRONTLEGASSEMBLY

Description

Det. Qty,
PIN Leg Cylinder Mount1
1

Imu ~foHf~~~~~~~~~~~!:t

f-I

2

1

~

3

1
4

1

i~li~kI~~/~~g~t~~g~~~~~~rw~r~~t

5
1

I

6

1

358397 Le t F~ggrlnH Sleeve r

7 1

~~~H .~~6~~~~~~~L~grA~gr~~~PReeper

8 2
9

4

~~~~B~§Pf~81xT3b8u~r~g~e Zerk

10 2
11

1

471028 1/4- 2 Spl ral Pin

12 2

~H§8~ 1~~s~rTe~P~~g~1P~tor

13 1
14

1I-
15

1

61002 3/4-16 o-Ring
16

1

iU~!~~~gr~~ I ~ ~g e~ ~~~ ~ I€ Long

17
3

18
2

618443 3/\~~n~p Ring anent

19 1

~~§~~~ ~I ~t t s~~~~rB~gA~rmW~r~nt

-
=-

20

1.... :.

21
1

749221 t72 20 x 60 Wheel Nu

22 1
:.. ...

23

9

82a~f 0-R1n2 Hex Bol t

--
---

24
1

~ ~iII!~I1~He~~O~1!

-
25

2
26

4
27

6
8 900333 UNCx 1 3/4 ex

28

900~~a ~~~ UNCStover ~~~

29 2
2 914 8 UNCStover

30

914004 ~~8 L?Ck Washer

31 4
..::;

6
920502 18 F at Washer

32
12920002 ~/8 •Lock Washer

33
34

10

~~g~~~ Front Leg ~~~e~elanent
35

1

3~~~,g ~~8r8~~~~ fiYMQdfi~1 t

36 1
37

1

~~g3i~ ~~~UN€ ~t~Vij4 N~~x Bolt

38
4

39
4

900332 ~~~ ~~C Hex Nut

40 2
2

9100'" 8 lock Nosher ('

41

920505 ~~8 Lock Washer _)

42 2
43

1

92~~ Jel
~-

I}

,

C)
-t..,.

- .,



I
I

l

Det.
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20 .
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

Qty,
1
11
1
1
2
11
11
1
2
1
8
11
1­
1
11
811
8
6
8
2
4
8
2
611
4
411

REAR LEG ASSEMBLY

PIN Description
358024 -Rear Leg Keeper
358363 Wheel Motor Shield Welcinent
291206 Speedorreter Sensor

~~~~~6E~f~tR:~~r L~~gw~T~~t
473061 3/4-16 Truseal Nut
610030 Sundstrand Whee I Motor External Shaft
611030 31 To 1 Power Wheel
611159 3/4-16 MOR Plug

n~~~E~f~tR:~~r H~~~~a~l~cT~gge

618302 1 5/16 MOR X090H x 1 1/16 I1JIC.

~~~8 ~~~6~~~ ~ ~60 ~h~~t6s~~CNut
826943 Brake Mount Hub
826944 Taper Lock Hub
826945 Brake Hub Mount
826959 Brake DI sc
826963 Sensor Disc

~~8~g ~}I~ts~~~ktio~~~sor l10unt Welcinent
828079 Left Brake Sensor 110unt Welcinent
870242 4 x 4 1/4 O-Ring
900064 5/16 UHC x 3/4 Hex Bolt

900265 1/2tUNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t900335 5/8""UNC x 2 Hex Bol t
914006 7/16 UNC Stover Nut
914008 1/2 UNC Stover Nut
914010 5/8 UNC Stover Nut
920003 7/16 Flat Washer
920004 1/2 Flat Washer
826926 190 In. Brake Cable

826929 Clip Brake Retainer900474 7/8 UNC x 4 Hex Bolt
914014 7/8 UNC Stover Nut
900002 1/4 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t
914000 1/4 UNC Lock Nut

~y~'21 I
-.~- .. --- 21 :W

... --...... ..-... ". - .. --- .... - -
. -. -----



FROfn LEG CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

::: . -­- .

Det.

1
2

3
4

5
6

7

8
9

Qty.
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

PIN DescriPtion

620571 Tube Weldment

620573 Shaft

620578 Piston

620579 Retainer Ring

620574'::"....---Bearing Head

472297 Lock Nut

620321 Vee Pock
870018 O-Ring

629002 Rod Wiper

.:;::' .....

Note: CYlinder Assembly - 620570
Seal KI t - 620575



c (,

Descrlpt Ion
1/4 NPT x 900 x 9/16 ~IJIC

Steering Cylinder Tube Welctne

BSteerlng CYlinder Shaft WeI ••••~tearlng u"",nt

PI ston

Wiper

Lock Ring

Piston Seal

1 3/16 x 1 5/16 O-Ring

3/4 x 1 Neoprene O-Ring

1 1/4 x 1 1/2 Neoprene O-Rln

3/4 x 1 Bock-uP Washer g

1 1/4 x 1 1/2 B

_1/2 UNF Lock NU~Ck-UP Washer
5/8 UNC x 2 1/2 Hex Bol t

5/8 UNC Lock Nut

9/16 FJIC Swivel Run Tee

5/8 UNC x 3 Hex Bol t

Note: Cylinder Assembly

Seal KI t _ 620998 WIth FI ttlngs - 620145

l

Det.

1
2

3
4

5

6
7

8
9

10

11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18

STEERING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

Qty. PIN

2 611122
1 620146
1 620148
1 -620271
1 620272
1 629028
1 629529
1 629616
1 870025
1 870210
1 870218
1 890210
1 890218
1 914009
1 900336
2 914010
1 618486
1 900338



-"=- --..:-==

STEERIIjG HUBASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description
1

1125010Inner Bearing Cone
2

1125015Outer Bearing Cone

I-'

3

1129010Grease Seal

CD

4

14720085/32 x 1 Cotter Pin
5

1822010Hub
6

1822031Spindle Washer
7

1822060Hub Cap
8

1749225Pivot Weldment
9

1125016Outer Bearing Cup
:

10
1125028Inner Bearing Cup

11
1822040Spindle Nut

,'- ~ -- '. __ -4 '\-



TIE ROD ASSHmLY

(I Det.

1
2

3
4

5

6

Qty.
1
1
1
2

2

1

PIN

749164

740413

740426

470038

471021

749209

Description

Tie Rod Assembly

Socket Assembly

Tie Rod Lock Nut

1/8 x 1 3/4 Cotter Pin

1/8 NPT Grease Zerk

Tie Rod Weldment

Note: Item 6 Is used only on

8380 machines



r

TIRE ANDRm ASSEMBLY

I OR CD
FRONT REAR

Det. Qty.
1 1
2 1
3 1
4 1
5 1

PIN

820604
820600
820001
820609

650985

Description
11.2 x 24 6-P1Y Traction TIre
24 In. Rim Welarent

12.4 x 28 4-~lY Traction TIre
12.4 x 28 Rim Welarent

Wheel Bol t TorQue Decal

(



N
•....

c c

Det.
1
2

3
4

FLOW DIVIDER ASSEMBLY

Qty. PIN

1 606861 Description
1 618310 ~~: 51.5 Flow Divider
2 61832 MOR x 9/16 MJI C

1. 6180li 7/8 MOR x 3/4 MJIC3/8 NPT x 9/16 MJIC

(



f-·

(
I

FUEL TANK ASSHIBLY

)

Det. Qty.

1 1
2 5
3 1
4 1
5 1
6 2
7 6

8 6
9 1

10 1

PIN

291428

473902

501102

760091

761200

783303

900264

914008

501450
291464

Description

Fuel Sender Head ScrewNo. 8 x 1/2 Pan

1/4 Pipe NIpPle

Fuel Tank Weldment

Gas Cap 5/16 Hose Barb

1/4 NPT x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t1/2 UNC x

1/2 UNC LOC~oN~~reet El bow1/4 UNC x 9

Fuel Sender Gasket



c c

~l"~k

:- ~

u

~t.
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

c



r .

Det.1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

CABASSEMBLY

~6~t. i§~OO1 FilJe~~~~lgt~g~ Weather Strip
20Ft. 193018 Weather Strip
1 200019 Spacer
1 202037 Windshield Wiper Spacer
1 290417 Wiper Blade

~ ~§I~~ij M6~~~~b6~dL~r~~ Marker LIght
8 473902 No. 3 x 1/2 Pan Head Metal Screw
4 470067 1/4 I. D. Rubber Grorrmet
2 650524 Rear View Mirror
1 658008 Windshield Wiper Motor

I ~~~g6~ ~~ge'e~~nt
4 659421 Worklight Bracket Cover
1 659424 Rear Cab Glass
1 659425 Front Cab Glass

~ ~65~~b ~~~~~gmxK~e~~~ ~I~e
4 914008 1/2 UNCLock Nut
8 472349 1/4 x 3/4 Self-Tapping Screw

10 470118 1/4 UNCx 3/4 Flanged Bol t
1 914000 1/4 UNCLock Nut ..
1 900005--' 1/4 UNCx 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

10 485052 1/8 x 3/8 Pop Rivet

(~



L

I,
N
c.n

c

f
I
I

51

31

c



N AI R cormITI or~ERASSEMBLYANDROOF
CJ'\ Det.

Qty,PIN DescriPtion
1

1657303Air Conditioner Evaporator Kit

-\\
216592913/8 x 1 Ball Knob

3
1659439Air Conditioner Housing Maunt Welanent

4
1659442Outside AI r Slide Welanent

5
1659445Cab Roof Weldment

6
1659448Right Cab Roof Gusset

7
1659449Left Cab Roof Gusset

8
29001303/8 UNCx 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

9
29200023/8 SAE Flat Washer

10
124701181/4 UNCx 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

li
29140001/4 UNCLock Nut

12
29000001/4 UNCx 1/2 Hex Bol t

13
194723491/4 x 3/4 Self-Tapping Screw

14
45201175/8 Cushion Hose Clamp

15
124701211/4-20 Flanged Lock Nut

(~



c·

Det.
1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

DOORASSEMBLYDescription

Seal dPIN Snap-on 1 3/4 Stu
Qty. 93028 8 UNCx de
24Ft. 170077 31 catch S11 Knob4 DOor lastiC

2 659159 3/8 UNCP Knob
2 470024 1 7/8 Ball Door panel

2 659292 Foam, Right Door pane 12 384 Left

1 ~~~3B6 ':.";"or G:~~ '"'\""'~t
~ GS942G Right cab 1)OOrWe\ ""'~o \t659427 Left Cab 1 1/4 Hex
1 659436 1/4 UNCx I<. Nut1 900004 1/4 UNCLOC

2 914000 Filler Str~~ather StriP
2 192001 Self seal Nut

18Ft. 193018 3/8 UNCHex Rivet

18Ft. 910004 1/8 x 3/8 ~~~er2 485052 3/8 Flat'll4 9200022

l



STEERINGWHEELASSEl'lBLY

(

Det. Qty.
1 2
2 1
3 1
4 1
5 1
6 2
7 1
8 4
9 1

10 1
11 1
12 1

13 1
14 1
15 1
16 2
17 2
18 2
19 2
20 1
21 1
22 1
23 1

PIN

200464
291088
298012
341180
001266
390318

610318
618109
742502
749178
749192
749193

900277
901276
914008
470123
900128
900130

920002
471018
903883
910027
470001

Descrlpt Ion
Spacer
Flasher/Turn Signal Swltch
Toggle swl tch
Steering CollJ1l1 Cover Welarent
Spacer Tube
Indicator Light
Steering Motor
3/4 MORx 9/16 ~'JIC
Steering Adj ustment Knob
Steering CollJ1l1
Steering Wheel
Steering Wheel Cop
1/2 Unc x 5 1/2 Hex Bol t
1/2 UNCx 5 Carriage Bolt
1/2 UNCLock Nut
Star Washer
3/8 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t
3/8 UNCx 1 1/4 Hex Bol t
3/8 SAE Flat Washer
Steering Wheel Nut
10-32 x 1/2 Round Head Machine Screw
r~o. 10 UNFHex Nut
Rubber Boot

('
....

('



(. c

CAB FOAM

Det.

Qty.PIN DescriPtion

1

1659597Foam, Center Rear Operator Station

2

1659594Foam, Right Front Operator Station

3

1659593Foam, Center Front Operator Station

N

41659596Foam, Left Rear Operator Station

\.0

51659595Fpam, Left Front Operator Stat ion

6

1659598Foam, Left Side Panel

7

1659381Foam, Rear Top Crossrnernber

8

1659599FoCJ11, Console Side

9

1659383Foam, Cab Roof

10

1659385Foam, Left Top Cab Corner

11

2659392Foam, Upper Side Frame

12

1659393Foam, Uppe r Rear Frame

13

1659394Foan, Lower Rear Window Panel

14

1659396FoCJ11, Cab Tube 37.25 Long

15

2659397Foam, Cab Tube 42.75 Long

16

4659398Foan, Cab Tube 32.25 Long



r

CONSOLE ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

1290046Two-Posl tlon Ught Swl tch

2

1290401Fue I Gauge

3

1291203HOW Meter
4

14830317/8 J.D. x 1 3/8 O.D. Washer

5

229800420 Arro Fuse

6

2298011Fuse Holder

7

4298012Toggle Swl tch

8
84701211/4-20 Flanged Whiz Nut

9

·1341342Console Weld:r1ent

10

3390318Indicator Ught

II
4470001Rubber Boot

12

1650786Indicator Ught Sun Shield

13

1674000Speedometer

14
1780101Fue I Shut-off Cable "- 144 In.

15

1316075Ignl tlon Swl tch

16

24739946-32 x 3/8 Hex Head Metal Screw

17

1658174Rubber Plug

18

1314436Tel11>eratuIe Gauge
19

190388910-32 x 3/4 Round Head Machine Screw

20

191402710-32 Stover Nut

21

1920010No. 10 Flat Washer

22

154700861/4 UNC Nutsert.

23

84701181/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

24

129119712 Volt 30 Arro Circuit Breaker

tN

C)

r
(' ( ()



...•

( - C"

o

Four-Whee I Drl ve Se lector Val ve Asserml y

Det. Qty. PIN '. Description

1 1 60600~ Gresen Selector Valve

2 1 611126 7/8 I'IORX 7/8 AJIC
3 2 611127 1 1/16 MORx 1 1/16 /'IJ IC
4 1 614198 Four-Wheel Drive U-Tube

5 1 615592 Four-Wheel Drive Selector Valve Handle

6 2 618132 1 1/16 /'lOR x 718 FOR. Reducer

7 1 618287 7/8 I«JR x 7/8 rUlc x 9/16 PUIC Tee

8 2 618301 7/8 AJIC x 90°, x 7/8 FJIC SWivel

9 2 618333 7/8 MJIC Swivel Run Tee

10 2 618535 1 1/16 PK)R x 90° x 7/8 PUIC

11 2 900135 3/8 IItC x 2 3/4 Hex 801 t
12 2 914004 3/8 UNC Lock Nut



THREE-SPOOLVALVEASSEMBLY,

Description I Valve
e-Spoo c.inentCessna Thre Ive Mount WelThree-Spool Va

Val ve Handle

Dia Ball.
1 in. '1/2 Hex Bolt3/8 UNCx 6
Valve Handle Unk
3/8 UNCWhiz Nut

3/8 UNCLock NU\OI t1/4 UNCx 2 Hex

1/4 UNCLOC\~U~l1P
Connector U 6 I1JIC

9/16 MORx 9/~ x 9/16 ~IJIC Long9/16 MORx 90

9/16 MORPIUgo x 9/16.I1JIC
9/16 MORx 450 x 9/16 I1JI C
9/16 MORx ~ Flange Head Bol t114 UNCx)
114 Flat Washer

r
I

I

.\

(,
p-...• - .•

5 _
I

r
I

J
Det.
1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8
9

10
11

12

13
14

15
16
17
18

Qty,
2

1
5
5
2

5
10

2

4

4

5

3
3
2

5
3
6
4

PIN

606585
341375
615337
659291
900144
615336
470087

91400~
900007 .
914000
221001
618126
618440
610185
618425
618119
470122
920000



----;~cr_--~----......---~(~s;------------~_,..._ __(} l

VARIABLEFLOWCONTROLASSEMBLIES

Det.

Qty,PIN Description
1

1606818Solution Variable Flow Control

-I

2
1606827Ag1tator Variable Flow Control

3
2606837Flow Control Mount Welcinent

(N

42615491Flow Control Lever Welcinent

(N
526592911 in. Dia. Ball Knob

6

49000101/4 UNCx 3 Hex Bol t

7

49140001/4 UNCLock Nut
8

169200001/4 SAE Flat Washer
9

66181837/8 I10R x 900 x 3/4 I1JIC

I.
1064701181/4 UNCx 3/4 Flanged Head Bol t

I

1116184823/4 FJiC x 9/16 I1JIC
12

29010645/16 UNCx 3/4 Carriage Bol t
13

24739005/16 UNCWing Nut
14

29200023/8 Flat Washer
15

64701211/4 UNCFlanged Whiz fM



AGITATORASSEMBLY

Det.
1
2

3
4

5

6
-7
8
9

10
11
12

13
14
15

16
17
18

19
20

21
22

23
-24

Qty.

1
1
1
6

3
1
2

3
1
1
1
1
1
2

I
1
1
6
6
2

6
4

6

1

PIN

763216
610044
618119
470089
470092
472003
618115
763027
763213

706400
706300
706475
763217
470053
690328
690329
690333
470118
470121

900130
920002
900129
914004
618241

Description
AQItator Shaft
Hydraulic Motor
9/16 MORx 900 x 9/16 MJI C
1/4 UNCSS Lock Nut
1/4 UNCx 3/4 x 1 1/4 SS U-Bol t
No. 9 Woodruff Key·
3/4 MORx 900 x 9/16 MJIC
Agi tator Impeller
AQItator Motor Mount
Shaft Bearing Housing
Shaft Bearing Housing AsseriDfy---­
Gland Nut
Gland Packing
1/4-20 x 1/4 Allen Head Set Screw
Agi tator ~10tor Coupler Hal f
Agi tator Shaft CQupler Half
AQItator Coupler Flex Disk
1/4 UNCx 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t
1/4 UNCFlanged Whlz Nut
3/8 UNCx 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

.3/8 Flat Washer
3/8 UNCx 1 Hex Bol t
3/8 UNCLock Nut
3/4 MORx 900 x 3/4 ~1JIC

·I
-Note: I tern 7 I s used on RIght Hand Spray Tank and I tern 24 I s used on

Left Hand Spray Tonk



c

tN
CJI

L- . _
Note: Item 44 Is used wi th 8380 MachInes

Det.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26'll
28
29
30
31
32
33

~
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47

SOLUTIONTANKASSEMBLY

Qty. PIN Description

2 - 618556 1/4 NPT x 900 x 1/2 Nylon Hose Barb
2 507025 1 1/2 NPT Pipe Coupler
2 507100 1 1/2 NPT Pipe Cap

I ~ggggg H~Ig ~~!o~ ~,~vH6s~u~arb

~ ~~ggg~ R~~~~Tn~yl~~a~e~l~g
1 601216 Vent Hose

~ ~~~~~~~n~g~5~een Assembly

~ 9~g~~~I/f/~ ~211~i2s~g~~ gg~6e Hose
2 760651 Tank Lid Gasket
2 763163 Spray Tank Latch Handle
2 763164 Spray Tank Lid Welcinent
2 763166 Tank LI d ChanneI

1 763196 Right Spray Tank Welcinent
1 763197 Left Spray .Tank Welcinent2 731109 FS9 80 NyIon T1p
2 737856 1/2 Connector Nozzle
2 738866 11/16 SteeI Cap Nut

1 659670 Left SI?ht Gauge MountI g~§gg~ E~~~tsgiB~fo~a¥g~k M~~nld
1 659667 Right Solution Tank Shield
2 659666 Inside Mounting Bracket Tank Shield
2 659665 Outside Mounting Bracket Tank Shield
2 659664· Top Brocket Solution Tank Shield
6 659677 4 x 9 Safety Walk

g ~~g~ ~/~ ~2CS~f~tr/~a~~X Bol t
2 900138 3/8 UNCx 3 1/2 Hex Bo1t

30 914004 3/8 UNCLock Nut24 900130 3/8 UNCx 1 3/4 Hex Bol t
52 920002 3/8 Flat Washer
2 914000 1/4 UNCStover Nut

12 470118 1/4 UNCx 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t
10 470121 1/4 UNCFlanged 'Whiz Nut
4 520069 No.' 6.lioseH:ICII1>2 520117 5/8 Cusmun Hose CIQl11)
8 900333 5/8 UNCx 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

8 914010 , 5/8 UNCStover Nut
1 500016 1/8 NPT x goO x 1/4 Hose Barb1 341437 Catwalk Welcinent

~ ~g5~§ .j~~~N~ ~1~hH:~e~g~~e EPDMHose
4 341434 Tank Mount Extension Channel Welcinent



r
I

SOLUTION SOLENOID ASSEMBLY

( (

Det. Qty,

1 1
2 1

3 3

4 4
5 3
6 3
7 1
8 1
9 1

10 1
11 1

,,12 113 2
'14 2

PIN

690060

690239
690247
500013
500011

500014
715660

500015
505113
506006
690323
160602
900136
914004

Description

LIne Strainer

Pressure Gouge

Solution Solenoid Valve

1 NPT Nylon Hex Pipe Nipple

1 NPT x 3/4 Nylon Hose Barb

1 NPT x 900 Nylon Street Elbow

1 1/4 NPT x 1 1/4 Hose Barb

1 NPT Nylon Pipe Tee

1 NPT Nylon Pipe Tee Drilled & Tappe(j

1 1/4 NPT to 1 NPT Nylon Reducer Bushing

Solution Solenoid Mount

Solution Solenoid Keeper

3/3 UNC x 3 Hex Bol t

3/8 UNC Stover Nut



SOLUTIONPUMPASSEMBLY

QI PIN DescrlPt~B Street Elbow
~t. y. 506410 1 1/4 NPT x 0 1/4 Hose Barb

2 1 500016 t'~/~PJp~ ~90~ Strejt Elbow
~ ~ ~~gi3 i i~~=~t ~lg~8 ~t~~fElbow

5 3 ~~~~ 1 1/2 NPT Pipe ~oUPler
6 ! 507250 1 1/2 NPT P1V1 vej

~ 3 696110 ii~~~~t~al 1/~ ~~se Barb9 3 716003 NPT 900 x 3/4 "'JIC
10 1 6111~~ !~t"'OR ~ 900 x 3/4 "'JIC
11 i ~§S548' 1 1/2 NPT Check Valve

H 1 ~~g~~~ ~y~/~~I!¥'Femole Adopter
~.=.: i 690303 --1 1/2 NPT 1101e Coupler

i~ I ~~g~~h-rgr~~e~~¥5~~i ngt~~~~l~gt
18 1 715660 1 t10n Valve Brocket

~6 L - g~g~!g ~~~~~SOlu~~gn l~s~a~~r Hose
--1-601268 2- d

~! 2 520067 ~% fi~CH~S~/4 ~nred Hex Bol t~~ ~ ~~giU !~~~~~~l~n~,~~~lB~n
~g ~ 914004 3/8 UNCStover Nut

l

---~------~------:----~11-~(' C~ ,



c.N
00

UPPERSHEETMETALASSH1BLY

Det.

Qty.PIN DescriPtion
1

12Ft.193016Jiffy Trim
2

2341356Engine Hood Prop
3

2470151Upper Rear Panel Screen Cl1p
4

84850533/16 x 3/8 Pop Rivet
5

4656997Rubber Hook Bracket
6

4656998Rubber Hook
7

4656999Rubber Hook Anchor Bracket
8

1659575Upper Rear Panel Weldment
9

1659578Upper Rear Panel Screen
10

1659649Engine Hood Prop Mounting Bracket
11

1659654Mullion Welctnent
12

1659657Left Engine Hood
13

1659662Right Engine Hood Welctnent
14

49000001/4 UNCx 1/2 Hex Bol t
15

49000051/4 UNCx 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
16

89140001/4 UNCStover Nut
17

29140043/8 UNCStover Nut
18

29001293/8 UNCx 1 Hex Bol t
19

244701181/4 UNCx 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t
20

244701211/4 UNCFlanged Hex Bol t



l

c (

Det.1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

(



I
~
(:)

(



c

(

- - .-~

\\11: \ 1

(,



',.LIFT CYLINDERASSEMBLY

Cylinder AssentJIY - 620499
CYlinder AssentJly With Fittings - 620496
seal KIt - 620083
Restrlctor Elbow Assembly - 614365

LI FT CYLINDERASSEMBLY

Det. Qty. PIN
1 1 870113
2 1 472297
3 1 611122
4 1 620505
5 1, 620081
6 2 870326
7 3 890326
8 1 620082
9 1 629003

10 1 629505
11 1 870214
12 1 890214
13 1 620498
14 1 440338
15 1 614366

Description "
9/16 x 3/4 Neoprene O-Ring
3/4 UNFThin Hex Lock Nut
1/4 NPT x 900x 9/16 MJIC
Shaft Welanent
Piston

15/8 .x 2 Neoprene O-Ring
1 518 x 2 Back-uP Washer
Gland
Wiper
2 In. Internal Snap Ring
1 x 1 1/4 Neoprene O-Ring
1 x 1 1/4 Bock-up Washer
Tube Welanent .
9/16 MJIC x 900 x 1/4 r~PT- Topped
Restrlctor Screw .042 Dla.

~-'



--~c""--_' ~~~~-IC~' -- (

Note: used with fold cvlinder onlv.
Restrictor elbow ass:I~SSenDIV _ 620052
Fold ood Level Cvlin I r With Fittings _ 620056
Fold Cvlinder ASSe:,~v With Fittings _ 620069
Level Cvlinder Ass 614365Restrictor Elbow Asserrt>lv ­
Seal Ki t - 620083

LEVELArID FOLDCYLINDERASSEMBLY
/N Description

Det. Q1v. :40338 9/16 MJI C x 900 x 1/4 NPT - Topped
1 1 472297 3/4 UNFThin Hex lock Nut
~ 2 611122 1/4 NPT x 900 x 9/16 MJIC
4 1 614366 Restrictor Screw .042 Dia.

5 1 620~53 Tube ~elcinent
6 1 620081 PIston'
7 1 620082 Gland

8 1 620093 Shaft Weldment
9 1 629003 Wiper

10 1 629505 2 In. Internal Snap RIng
11 1 870113 9/16 x 3/4 Neoprene O-RIng

1 870214 1 x 1 1/4 Neoprene O-RIng
~~ 2 870326 1 5/8 x 2 Neoprene O-Ring
14 1 890214 1 x 1 1-/4 BaCk-up Washer
15 3 890326 1 5/8 x 2 Back-up Washer



r

I

.J

TREAD ADJUSTMENTASSEMBLY

c,

Det. Qty. PIN

1 1 341142
2 1 341147
3 1 341102
4 5 470119
5 5 470120

6:t 900335

7 4 914010
I

_t
/

DescrIPtIon

Tread Adjustment Tube Weldment
Tread Adjustment SlidIng Tube
Tread Adjustment Bar Mount WId.
1/2 Dla. x 2 114 PIcker PIn
3132 Dla. HaIr PIn
518 UNex 2 Hex Bolt
518 UNeStover Nut

(

Det.
8
9

10
11
12

Qty.

1
2

2
1
1

LADDERASSEMBLY

PIN DescrIptIon
341441 ladder We1anent

900065 5116 ufle x 1 Hex Bol t
914002 5116 uric lack Nut

900265 1/2 UNe x 1 1/2 Hex Bolt
914008 112 UNe lock Nut



( (

1 ORCD

o •

24{-

11

STALKGUIDEANDCROPSHIELDASSEMBLY

23 Det. Qty, PIN Description

11 1 1 662167 RI~ht Front Leg Stalk Guide Welanent
~ I gg~I3~ kY ~tFke~~ E~gps~ae~~~~elI=~t
4 1 662200 Le~t Rear Crop Deflector welanent

~ H ~~8ll~ I~~H~~~1~~~leg~~dN~ix' Bol t

7 1 472216 5/16 UNCx 2 1/2 MUffler CICJ1I)
8 1 662172 Right Front Crop Shle d Welanent9 1 662173 Left Front Crop Shield Welanent

~ I gg~I~~ ~~~~tF~~~\~~wer c~~gP~r~g~~~r

12 1 662182 Front CrOPshl.eT~ Mounting Brocket13 1 662183 Front CropshielCJ Stabl izer Bar

14 1 662184 Right Rear Cropshleld Welanent15 1 662185 Left Rear Cropshleld 'Welanent
16 1 662189 Right Lower Rear Cropshleld Mounting Brocket

~ Iggn§~, ~~~~\~g~r J~~r c~~g~finladMo~~f~ggB~~g~~it

19 1 662192 Left u~er Rear Cropshleld Mounting Brocket
~~ I gg~I§~ ~~~~tRea~r c~~g~finlads~ggg~~tw~i=~t
22 6 900129 3/8 UNCx 1 Hex Bolt
23 1 900265 1/2 UNCx 1 1/2 Hex BoI t
24 1 900283 1/2 UNCx 2 1/4 Hex Bol t
25 2 900132 3/8 UNCx 1 3/4 Hex Bol t
26 1, 900131 3/8 UNCx 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
27 9 914004 3/8 UNCStover Nut

28 2 914008 1/2 UNCStover Nut11 920002 3/8 Flat Washer

o
o

(



SOLUTI ON HOS I NG

(,

Det. QtV. PIN
1 1 601172
2 1 601177

3 1 601239
4 1 601266
5 2 601267
6 1 601268
7 1 601269

Description

3/4 x 48 I-Braid Block Hose
3/4 x 242 I-Braid Block Hose

3/4 x 324 I-Braid Block Hose
1 1/4 x 228 2-Brald Block Hose
1 112. x 96 2-Brald Block Hose
1 112x 22 2-Brald Block Hose
1/4 x 78 EVATransparent Hose



N
O

T
IC

E

T
he

follow
ing

four
pages

contain
decals

for
the

1983
8370

and
8380.

T
hese

decals
can

be
obtained

from
H

agie
M

fg.
C

o.and
should

be
used

w
henever

your
m

achine
is

repainted
or

w
hen

the
decals

becom
e

w
orn,

w
eathered

or
faded.

S
pecial

attention
should

be
paid

to
decals

'in­
volving

personal
safety.

T
hey

have'
been

attached
for

your
protection.

K
E

E
P

T
H

E
M

IN
P

LA
C

E
.

C
ontact:

H
agie

M
anufacturing

C
o.

B
ox

273,C
larion,

Iow
a

50525

-
47

-

!,I



8
3
7
0

&
8
3
8
0

D
E
C
A
L
S.---..

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

Q
t
y
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

L
o
c
a
t
i
o
n

vJ
"

6
5
0
3
0
0

2
8
3
7
0

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

S
i
d
e
s

o
f

T
o
p

E
n
g
i
n
e

C
o
v
e
r

6
5
0
3
0
1

2
8
3
8
0

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

S
i
d
e
s

o
f

T
o
p

E
n
g
i
n
e

C
o
v
e
r

6
5
0
3
0
2

2
S
i
g
h
t

G
a
u
g
e

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

S
i
g
h
t

G
a
u
g
e

M
o
u
n
t
s

6
5
0
8
1
~

1
-

P
a
r
k

B
r
a
k
e
.
D
e
c
a
l

N
e
a
r

P
a
r
k
i
n
g

B
r
.
a
k
e
L
e
v
e
r

6
5
0
8
4
7

2
N
o

P
a
s
s
e
n
g
e
r

D
e
c
a
l

1
-

L
e
f
t

R
e
a
r

L
e
g

1
-

L
e
f
t

I
n
s
i
d
e

D
o
o
r
.
C
h
a
n
n
e
l

6
5
0
8
4
8

1
S
l
i
p

o
r

F
a
l
l

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

L
a
d
d
e
r

6
5
0
8
2
2

1
S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

P
u
m
p

D
e
c
a
l

L
o
w
e
r

R
i
g
h
t

C
o
r
n
e
r

o
n

W
i
n
d
s
h
i
e
l
d

6
5
0
8
4
9

l'
E
n
g
i
n
e

F
u
e
l

D
e
c
a
l

N
e
a
r

F
u
e
l

F
i
l
l
e
r

N
e
c
k

6
5
0
8
5
0

2
C
h
e
m
i
c
a
l

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

T
a
n
k

L
i
d
s

6
5
0
8
5
1

2
.
S
h
i
e
1
d
s
~
D
e
c
a
1

O
n

S
i
d
e

o
f

T
o
p

E
n
g
t
n
e
·
C
o
v
e
r

6
5
0
8
5
2

1
R
e
a
d

M
a
n
u
a
l

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

F
r
o
n
t

C
a
b

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

A
n
g
l
e

t
o

R
i
g
h
t

o
f

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

6
5
0
8
5
3

1
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
o
l
u
m
n

C
o
v
e
r

6
5
0
8
5
8

'

1
D
o

N
o
t

U
s
e

E
t
h
e
r

D
e
c
a
l

N
e
a
r

A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

T
u
b
e

6
5
0
8
6
1

1
V
e
n
t

S
l
i
d
e

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

A
i
r

C
o
n
d
i
t
i
o
n
e
r

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

,.
I

H
a
g
i
e

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

S
~
d
e
s

o
f

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

T
a
n
k
s

6
5
0
8
6
5

2

6
5
0
8
6
8

"

1
B
o
o
m

F
o
l
d

D
e
c
a
l

.
O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

6
5
0
8
6
9

.

1
B
o
o
m

L
e
v
e
l
&

L
i
f
t

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

6
5
0
8
8
2

'
1

W
i
p
e
r

D
e
c
a
l
,

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

6
5
0
8
9
3

1
D
i
e
s
e
l

S
t
a
r
t

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

6
5
0
9
3
5

1
S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

G
a
u
g
e

6
5
0
9
5
4

1
D
i
e
s
e
l

D
e
c
a
l

N
e
a
r

F
u
e
l

F
i
l
l
e
r

N
e
c
k

6
5
0
9
5
7

1
O
i
l

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

6
5
0
9
5
8
.
-

1
G
e
n

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l
'

6
5
0
9
6
7

i
1T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

6
5
0
9
6
8

1
H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

6
5
0
9
'
6
9
,

'
1

S
p
r
a
y

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

6
5
0
9
7
0

1
A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

6
5
0
9
7
3

1
B
o
o
m

S
p
r
a
y

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

6
5
0
9
8
1

1
C
o
o
l
i
n
g

S
y
~
t
e
m

D
e
c
a
l

N
e
a
r

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

C
a
p

6
5
0
9
8
2

1
E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c
a
l

,
S
y
s
t
e
m

D
e
c
a
l

R
i
g
h
t

H
a
n
d

S
i
d
e

o
f

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

6
5
0
9
8
5

4
W
h
e
e
l

B
o
l
t

T
o
r
q
u
e

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

E
a
c
h

W
h
e
e
l

R
i
m

-
48

-



.V

49

t;

I·1



AWA.RNING ,j\ CAUTION.

CJ1o

~ .

. f

650847 - No possef!ger· Decol ;,

650849 :. Engine Fuel Decal

650851 - Shl~ldS De~Cal
.Ji'

650982 - Electrical System Decal

650848 - SliD Or Fall Decal
... ~..

650850 - Chemicals Decal

650858 - ,Do Not Use Ether, De~al '

-" :

"
f .•.. ~~

650981 - Cooling System Decal

(i

-'I ,; .",

'. ~

650853 - Steering Console Decal

.-'

650954 - Diesel Decal



( ( (

I HIGH-----(SPRAY PRESSURE).•.••-----OFF I
650969 - Sproy Pressure Decol

I~----_(AGITATOR)_----STO"I

650970 - Agi tator Decol

67
5

\ \ II
8

\ I /
4

\ /9
"-

/"- ......103" •
-112- HAGlE

1-

-1

0/

'13

MPH

SLOW

650967 - Thrott Ie Decal
I L. LEVEL - LIFT - R. LEVEL I

650935 - Speedometer Decal

650869 - Boom Level And L1ft Decal

TO OP.N OUT8ID. AIR V.NT
PU8H V.NT KNO. IN ••

TO CL08. OUT8ID. V.NT
PULL KNO. OUT.

650814 - Pork Broke, Decal

650861 - Vent Slide Decal

650973 - Boom Spray Deco1

a.Olaf

CENTER RIGHT

BOOM CONTROL

MAIN :g~F

SPRAY

PARKING

BRAKE

I.EFT

650893 - Diesel Start Decal

[_- J

650985 - Wheel Bol t TorQue Decal

DIESEL STARTING INSTRUCTIONS

TURN SWITCH TO POSITION ReRUN).
RELEASE STOP CONTROL.
OPEN THROTTLE FULLY.

WARM WEATHER OR ENGINE WARM

. TURN SWITCH TO HS CHEAT & START).

COLD WEATHER

TURN SWITCH TO HCHEAT)FOR 15-20SECONDS. 'TURN SWiTCH TO HS.
IF ENGINE DOESN'T START IN 20 SEC.
RETURN TO H FOR 10 SEC. REPEAT
HS. ENGINE OIL MUST CONFORM TO
MIL-L-2104B 10W30 SEE MANUAL

F0RWAR~

V

ARINTAN

T- N
-

JR

E
VERSE

U1
•......

650968 - Hydrostat Ie Decal

I GEN. I " FOLD - -RI
650957 - 011 Decal 650882 - Wiper Decal 650958 - Gen'Decal 650868 - Boom Fol d Decal

650302 - Sight Gouge Decal



.-­
I

!

~7C. ~ ;-@
~~ill\\~'\~ '

78

WIA INPUT SHAFT SUBASSEMBLY

~:7C .,r@
~ ~\\~ .

70 7B

WIB INPUT SHAFT

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY

POSITION PUNCH MARKS

AT 12 O'CLOCK FOR

TIMING

J

CARRIER SUBASSEMBL.Y

30t35t68 TO I
REDUCTIONS

COVER SUBASSEMBLY

TH IS O•••••wl ••a ••••••• D •.alON IS "THc. •• "o •••. ~ ••• 0 ••• / AND A ••••..
P ••• PItIC.T •••••• III."". A ••..••.• c.••• c.o "To/ P'.•••' •.••. ,C •.•D •••~., c:..... 1_,
"THC. ••. c..P ••.•.•" "' ••••••.c.s NOT "To Dlac:.•.oac. "TO A •••••• ,oc..aOM O.
O.~"''''Z""",ON "' •••. I •• J>O•••••••• T.O ••• "CiA.D,"'G "THC. O"SIGM Olt

- MA"V~ .•••c:.'T"ltC ~ ,. •••L ",.,.,C •.." IIc.P.LSC."'TC.D ••••.••. 0 ••••Olt usc.
, .•••"'IE. I" •••.••..••""•••...••O •. 'ltAM •.•• ,." •.•,.o "T•••e. IN'Te.••. a,. O~""'.~I""'O ,M"~,CO" I •• c:..

HUB- SPINDLE SUBASSEMBLY

VIEW OF SHOULDER BOLT

(
••.•.•It_ •.••

D ••••TE
10-8-73

FAIRFIE.L.C MFCi. CO., INC.

LAFAVE.,.,.E., 1. NO. 47~OS

TIT ~E.

SERVICE LITERATURE

WIA fl WIB

}



·1

W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y

-
4
3
7
6
1
7

I
T
E
M

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

Q
T
Y
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

1

6
1
0
1
5
6

1
H
u
b
-
s
p
i
n
d
l
e

s
u
b
-
a
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

l
A

6
1
0
0
5
2

1
S
p
i
n
d
,
le

I
B

6
1
0
9
0
4

1
S
e
a
l

l
C

6
1
0
9
0
5

1
B
r
g
.

c
u
p

1
0

6
1
0
9
0
6

1
B
r
g
.

c
o
n
e

I
E

6
1
0
9
0
7

1
B
r
g
.

c
u
p

I
F

.
6
1
0
9
0
8

1
B
r
g
.

c
o
n
e

I
G

6
1
0
0
4
7

.1
H
u
b

I
H

·
6
1
0
9
0
9

1
S
p
a
c
e
r

1
1

6
1
0
9
1
0

1
R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

r
i
n
g

I
J

6
1
0
1
4
7
2

P
i
p
e

p
l
u
g

I
N

6
1
0
9
1
1
.
9

S
t
u
d

2

6
1
0
1
4
8

1
I
n
t
e
r
n
a
l

g
e
a
r

3

6
1
0
9
1
2

1
C
a
r
r
i
e
r

a
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

4

6
1
0
9
2
9
·

1
R
i
n
g

g
e
a
r

~
5

6
1
0
9
0
3

2
'
0
'

r
i
n
g
'

6

6
1
0
1
5
7

1
C
o
v
e
r

a
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
A

6
1
0
1
4
9
1

C
o
v
e
r

6
B

6
1
0
9
1
4
1

C
o
v
e
r

c
a
p

6
C

6
1
0
1
5
0
4

B
o
l
t

6
0

6
1
0
9
0
1
1

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

c
a
p

6
E

6
1
0
9
1
5
1

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

r
o
d

6
F

6
1
0
9
1
6
1

'
0
'

r
i
n
g

6
G

6
1
0
9
1
7

1
'
0
'

r
i
n
g

6
H

6
1
0
1
5
1
1

P
i
p
e

p
l
u
g
.

6
J

6
1
0
1
5
2
1

1
0

p
l
a
t
e

7

6
1
0
1
5
8

1
I
n
p
u
t

s
h
a
f
t

a
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

7
A

6
1
0
1
5
9
1

I
n
p
u
t
~
s
h
a
f
t

7
B

6
1
0
9
3
6
2

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

r
i
n
g

7
C

6
1
0
1
4
5
1

S
p
r
i
n
g

7
D

6
1
0
1
5
3
2

S
p
a
c
e
r

8

6
1
0
9
1
9

1
I
n
p
u
t

g
e
a
r

9

6
1
0
9
2
0

1
T
h
r
u
s
t

s
p
a
c
e
r

1
0

6
1
0
9
2
1

1
T
h
r
u
s
t

s
p
a
c
e
r

1
1

6
1
0
9
2
2

2
T
h
r
u
s
t

w
a
s
h
e
r

1
2

6
1
0
9
3
0

1
2

B
o
l
t

1
3

6
1
0
9
2
3

4
S
h
o
u
l
d
e
r

b
o
l
t

1
4

6
1
0
9
3
1

1
C
o
u
p
l
i
n
g

1
6

6
1
0
0
4
9

1
6

F
l
a
t

w
a
s
h
e
r

1
7

6
1
0
1
6
0

1
R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

r
i
n
g

-
5
3
-



-
54

-

7
8



P
o
w
e
r

W
h
e
e
l

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

-
6
1
1
0
3
0

I
N
D
E
X

P
A
R
T

P
A
R
T

N
A
M
E

Q
U
A
N
T
I
T
Y

N
O
.

N
U
M
B
E
R

1

6
1
0
1
6
5
I
n
t
e
r
n
a
l

C
o
u
p
l
i
n
g

1

2

6
1
0
1
6
6I
n
p
u
t

S
h
a
f
t

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y 1

3

6
1
0
1
6
7R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

1

4

6
1
0
1
6
8S
p
i
n
d
l
e

1

5

1
2
9
0
1
2O
i
l

S
e
a
l

1

6

6
1
0
1
6
9B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
e

·
1

7

6
1
0
1
7
0B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
u
p

1

8

6
1
0
1
7
1H
u
b

1

9

6
1
0
1
7
2B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
u
p

1

1
0

6
1
0
1
7
3Be
a
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
e

1

1
1

6
1
0
2
3
4Th
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

1

1
2

6
1
0
1
7
4Re
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

U
s
e

6
1
0
1
7
5

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

A
s

,.-

6
1
0
1
7
6

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

R
e
q
u
i
r
e
d

-,
1
3

6
1
0
2
0
2Ri
n
g

G
e
a
r

1

1
4

6
1
0
2
0
3Th
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

3

1
5

6
1
0
9
9
6

,
'
.
N
e
e
d
l
e

R
o
l
l
e
r

9
6

1
6

6
1
0
2
0
4Se
p
a
r
a
t
o
r

3

1
7

6
1
0
9
9
7Pl
a
n
e
t

G
e
a
r

3

U
1
8

6
1
0
2
0
3Th
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

3

1
9

6
1
0
2
3
5Re
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

3

2
0

6
1
0
'
2
3
7

S
e
c
o
n
d
a
r
y

C
a
r
r
i
e
r

1

2
1

6
1
0
2
3
8Pi
n
i
o
n

S
h
a
f
t

3

2
2

I
6
1
0
2
3
9
T
h
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

1

2
3

.
6
1
0
2
1
0
L
a
r
g
e

S
u
n

G
e
a
r

1
2
4

6
1
0
2
1
1Re
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

1

2
5

6
1
0
2
4
1Pr
i
m
a
r
y

C
a
r
r
i
e
r

1

2
6

6
1
0
2
3
5Re
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

3

2
7

6
1
0
2
0
3Th
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

3

2
8

6
1
0
2
1
5Pl
a
n
e
t

G
e
a
r

3

2
9

6
1
0
2
1
6Ne
e
d
l
e

R
o
l
l
e
r

4
8

3
0

6
1
0
2
0
3Th
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

3

3
1

6
1
0
2
4
2P
i
n
i
o
n

S
h
a
f
t

3

3
2

6
1
0
2
4
3Re
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

1

3
3

6
1
1
0
0
3Sm
a
l
l

S
u
n

G
e
a
r

1

3
4

6
1
0
2
1
8La
r
g
e

C
o
v
e
r

1

3
5

6
1
0
2
4
4Dr
a
i
n

&
F
i
l
l
e
r

P
l
u
g 1

3
6

.
6
1
0
2
0
6
3
/
8

L
o
c
k

W
a
s
h
e
r

1
2

3
7

6
1
0
2
2
03/
8
-
1
6
x
5
~

H
e
x

H
e
a
d

B
o
l
t

1
2

3
8

6
1
0
2
2
1 Ga
s
k
e
t

1

3
9

6
1
0
9
9
5Th
r
~
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

1

4
0

6
1
0
9
3
5
.S
m
a
1
1

·
C
o
v
e
r

1

4
1

6
1
0
2
4
55/
1
6
-
1
8
x
3
/
4

H
e
x

H
e
a
d

B
o
l
t

4

6
1
0
2
4
0

P
r
i
m
a
r
y

C
a
r
r
i
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
1
0
2
3
6

S
e
c
o
n
d
a
r
y

C
a
r
r
i
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

-
55

-



-

@
)

11

~

~
fJ

rp
L®

~
~

~
~

~
l~lft>

SI

I
f{!>

®

I

~
~

~

.•...

//#

~
~

~
~

@
)

It.
~

<
p

I.

®
~

~

-c=
:..

~
~

~

~.
@

)
@

",

'
®

®
®

e
"
W

,.
'~~

e
'.~@

5

\;J
(81),

1
~

~
It

~

rr~
®

v<
e

1M
k

G
V

",

I~
e..

~

U
~~

@
~

trO
~

~1
It

@
i@

l(ffl
_

~~x
I®

~
0

--I~

'@
'

~

~
~

~
.

~)

i

@
.~

®

~@
J:

e
'@

>

C
!V

l'g

~
.

~
ffll

--
.@

f@

10 I.

(8IoX
otq1/oY

3S'lY
;)J;')

~
@

@
@

"-"""-

e.
e
T

~I~

"
~

;;'~
~

~
i'r~

yo

~

~
'~

@

@
)

'1

l
~

I
'..l.~

/,1
I.,

~
It

I
~

I~
~

7S
••••

re
L

~

€@
>

-'"
1L

••
'@

_(1z1
Q

-
f@

s
"'1.::I:ln~

C
®

"~n1...'--
/

F
T

r
~

~

'@

.
~

·I@
'@

b
'i1

,~
..,

@
)

®
~

~
~

~

~
~

~

"
"

'

@

@
)

.@
-~

®
-
-

~
'
0

@
)

II/
(37.1"

~
~

C

C
!9

®
_::::J4

••F-<
!J

:z
~

J®
'@

~

I®

+
..,~

'l»~JJ'Y
7i)

<
&

~Z
-r=

w
l~

,.
at::.

~..::.
~

t
~~

~~~
'@

.~
\

®
I®

~
tJ??

!£
to

~rp

.~

~
.•

V
®

(~,

@
N

~
-=

..J

'U
,.,

e>
~

-
5
6
,
-



4't~/12.
-

W
/Sc.:>

N
U

Id::.lL::.
{Jrlt:.P

~,..P
1

~
L

.
A

.JO
m

G
c:R

..
o

C
}oz

<
lP

O
I?

r;.tiZ
u

6
<

foz.
<

18oZ
S

"
0'70

IC
o/8003

""rl~
O

C
fO

I'l
(?

Q
/O

1
9
8
3

8
3
7
0
&
8
3
8
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.
4
9
8
1
6
5

I.vI.suw
D

1.7
ellb

P
um

P
~

's1!!12.1
,q

'-
IIIurn

IJelL
O

C
;oI

C
,/~60

I
"f7./Q

.cJ
0

.,()/"Po
0

,
(Y

'6l
~.PooI

,n2./)
O

~.oL
~~

00
8

O
~02.I/Poo

I
T

H
iN

cA
.~

I/{f
o/b

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

6
0
6
8
4
4

1
S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

2
3

P
u
m
p

A
-
M
o
u
n
t

6
3

6
1
8
3
1
1

3
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

T
e
e

2
6
1
0
0
3
0

2
S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

1
8
W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

6
4

6
1
8
2
4
1

3
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

3

6
1
0
0
2
9

2
S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

1
5

W
h
3
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

6
5

6
1
8
3
1
0

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4

6
1
0
0
9
1

1
C
e
s
s
n
a

A
u
x

P
u
m
p

1
.
2
4

i
n

3
G
a
l
.
P
r
i
o
r
i
t
y
6
6

6
1
8
4
2
5

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
4
5
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

5

6
9
0
2
4
9

1
H
y
p
r
o

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

P
u
m
p

6
7

6
1
8
4
4
0

3
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

L
o
n
g

6

6
1
0
0
4
4

2
A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

M
o
t
o
r

B
a
r
n
e
s

B
i
r
o
t
a
t
i
o
n
a
l

6
8

6
1
8
4
8
2

5
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

7
6
1
0
3
1
8

1
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

M
o
t
o
r

6
.
2

i
n
3

6
9

6
1
8
3
1
4

6
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

8
6
1
5
0
0
3

1
L
a
r
g
e

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

7
0

6
1
8
4
8
6

2
9
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

9
6
1
1
0
1
3

1
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

R
e
l
i
e
f

V
a
l
v
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

7
1

6
1
8
5
2
0

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

T
e
e

1
0

6
0
6
5
8
5

2
C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

7
2

6
1
8
3
0
2

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
1

6
0
6
0
0
3

1
F
o
u
r

W
h
e
e
l

D
r
i
v
e

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

V
a
l
v
e

7
3

6
1
8
4
9
6

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
4
5
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
2

6
0
6
8
1
8

1
F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

w
/
R
e
l
i
e
f

F
C
R
5
1

7
4

6
1
8
1
1
4

1
7
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0
x

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
3

6
0
6
8
6
1

1
B
G
R
5
1
5

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

7
5

6
1
8
2
4
8

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
4

6
0
6
8
2
7

1
A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

V
F
C

F
C
5
1

w
/

7
/
8

P
o
r
t
s

7
6

6
1
8
3
0
1

2
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
9
0
0

x
7
/
8

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

1
5

6
1
0
0
2
8

1
F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

1
6
G
P
M

7
7

6
1
8
3
3
3

2
7
/
8

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n
T
e
e

1
6

6
2
0
0
5
2

4
F
o
l
d
&

L
e
v
e
l

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

2
i
n
.

7
8

6
1
8
1
3
2

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

F
O
R

1
7

6
2
0
4
9
9

2
L
i
f
t

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

7
9

6
1
8
5
3
5

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
Q

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

1
8

6
2
0
1
4
5

2
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

1
.
5
0

x
6

i
n
.

8
0

6
1
1
1
2
6

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

1
9

6
1
8
0
8
8

1
O
i
l

C
o
o
l
e
r

8
1

6
1
8
2
8
7

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

B
r
a
n
c
h
T
e
e

2
0

6
0
5
6
0
1
-

1
G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

1
0
M
i
c
r
o
n

4
0

G
P
M

8
2

6
1
8
2
4
1

4
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0
0
x

3
/
4

M
J
I
C

2
1

6
0
5
6
0
0

1
M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

8
3

6
1
8
2
7
9

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
1
1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
2

6
0
5
6
0
3

2
L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

8
4

6
1
8
4
5
1

3
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n
T
e
e
·

2
3

6
1
1
0
5
1

1
P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

C
a
p

3
/
4

N
P
T

5
L
b
s
.

8
5

6
1
8
3
2
7

3
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

2
4

6
1
4
4
5
3

1
D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k

8
i
n
.

8
6

6
1
0
3
0
5

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

2
5

7
6
0
0
9
7

1
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

8
7

6
1
1
1
5
9

4
3
/
4

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

2
6

7
6
0
0
9
0

1
R
e
c
e
i
v
e
r

P
l
a
t
e

W
e
l
d
m
e
n
~

8
8

6
1
5
4
4
4

4
0
6
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
6
0

2
7

6
1
4
1
9
8

1
F
o
u
r

W
h
e
e
l

D
r
i
v
e

U
-
T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

8
9

6
1
1
1
4
1

4
1
2
T
W
3
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
M
J
-
5
3

2
8

6
1
5
5
6
8

1
R
H

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
y
.

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

P
u
m
p
9
0

6
1
5
5
9
6

4
0
8
C
2
A
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
7
6

2
9

6
1
5
5
6
9

1
L
H

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
y
.

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

P
u
m
p
9
1

6
0
1
2
5
5

1
1
"

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
1
0
4

3
0

6
1
5
5
9
4

6
F
r
o
n
t

L
e
g
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

9
2

6
0
1
2
5
6

2
1
"

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
3
1

3
1

6
1
5
5
9
8

4
R
e
a
r

L
e
g

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

9
3

6
1
1
2
0
8

2
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
9
8

~
3
2

5
0
1
1
0
2

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

9
4

6
1
1
2
0
4

3
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
7
8

3
3

5
0
3
0
0
0

1
1
/
2

N
P
T

t
o

1
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

9
5

6
1
1
2
0
6

2
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
6
6

3
4

5
0
5
2
0
3

1
1
N
P
T

x
4
.
0
0

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

9
6

6
1
5
3
4
3

1
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
9
6

3
5

5
0
4
7
0
2

2
3
/
4

N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

9
7

6
1
4
0
9
8

4
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
0
1

3
6

5
0
4
9
5
5

2
3
/
4

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

9
8

6
1
4
1
5
4

4
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1

3
7

5
0
5
2
0
0

2
1

N
P
T

x
9
0
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

9
9

6
1
4
3
8
2

1
0
8
C
1
T
~
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
4
0

3
8

5
0
5
3
0
0

4
1

N
P
T

x
9
0
0

E
l
b
o
w

1
0
0

6
1
4
5
4
6

1
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
1
5

3
9

5
0
6
4
1
0

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T
x

9
0
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

1
0
1

6
1
4
5
4
7

1
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
1
4

4
0

6
1
8
1
3
8

1
1
N
P
T

x
9
0
0

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
0
2

6
1
4
5
4
8

1
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
2
0

4
1

7
1
5
6
6
4

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
0
3

6
1
4
5
4
9

1
0
6
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
4
0

4
2

7
1
4
5
6
0

3
1
N
P
T

x
1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
0
4

6
1
4
4
2
5

1
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
3
2

4
3

5
0
5
2
1
3

2
1

N
P
T

t
o
3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

1
0
5

6
1
5
5
9
0

1
1
0
R
L
B
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
6
6

4
4

5
0
4
2
1
0

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

t
o

1
/
2

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

1
0
6

6
1
5
4
4
2

2
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
5
5

4
5

5
0
6
3
0
3

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0
0

E
l
b
o
w

1
0
7

6
1
5
5
4
9

1
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6

4
6

5
0
6
6
0
2

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T
x

2
1
/
2

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

1
0
8

6
1
6
0
2
8

1
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
4
6

4
7

6
1
8
3
3
6
.

1
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
0
9

6
1
6
0
2
6

1
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
7

4
8

6
1
0
3
0
0

2
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
1
0

6
1
6
0
4
2

2
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
3

4
9

6
1
0
1
8
5

2
9
/
1
6

O
-
R
i
n
g

P
l
u
g

1
1
1

6
1
5
4
6
5

3
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
3
3

5
0

6
1
0
1
9
3

4
3
/
8

M
J
I
C

B
u
l
k
h
e
a
d

T
e
e

1
1
2

6
1
6
0
3
9

2
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
9

5
1

6
1
1
1
2
2

1
2

1
/
4

N
P
T
x

9
0
0
x

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
1
3

6
1
4
3
6
8

1
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
6
0

5
2

6
1
1
1
2
7

5
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
1
4

6
1
5
4
7
3

1
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
8

5
3

6
1
1
1
4
5

1
1
/
2

N
P
T

x
9
0
0
x

3
/
4
M
J
I
C

1
1
5

6
1
5
5
8
9

2
0
8
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
6

5
4

6
1
4
3
6
5

4
R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

E
l
b
o
w

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
1
6

6
1
4
0
7
6

1
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
1
9

5
5

6
1
8
4
4
3

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
1
7

6
1
5
4
7
5

2
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
7
8

5
6

6
1
8
0
9
0

1
1

5
/
1
6

O
-
R
i
n
g

x
1

N
P
T

1
1
8

6
1
4
1
5
9

2
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
6
9

5
7

6
1
8
1
0
9

4
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
1
9

6
1
5
4
5
4

1
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
7

5
8

6
1
8
1
1
9

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
2
0

6
1
4
1
0
1

1
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
3
3

5
9

6
1
8
1
2
6

4
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
2
1

6
2
0
5
7
0

2
L
e
g

L
e
v
e
l

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

6
0

6
1
8
1
7
8

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0
x

1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

,
2
2

6
1
5
4
9
5

1
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
M
B
X
9
0
-
0
8
M
B
X
9
0
-
1
2
6

(
8
3
8
0
)

6
1

6
1
8
1
8
3

8
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

2
3

6
1
5
2
8
3

1
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
M
B
X
9
0
-
0
8
M
B
X
9
0
-
1
0
2

(
8
3
7
0
)

6
2

6
1
8
1
1
5

3
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
2
4

6
1
8
0
1
1

1
3
/
8

N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

57
-



291294
.

S
O

LE
N

O
ID

V
A

LV
E

H
A

P
N

E
S

S

F
U

E
L

S
E

N
D

E
R

O
R

A
N

G
E

(

L
~

F
P

O
N

T

H
£~H

T

)~
~

J'
~

G
R

E
E

N
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

.
A

N
D

F
O

U
R

W
A

Y
F

LA
S

H
E

R
U

N
IT

F
L

A
S

H
E

R
S

W
IT

C
H

A
IR

C
O

N
D

IT
IO

N
E

P
B

J!/V
E

R

F
A

C
T

()R
Y

W
iR

E
~

I-F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
W

IR
E

12
G

A
.

B
LA

C
K

W
I·

14
G

A
.

B
LA

C
K

W
I

W
H

IT
E

S
T

R
IP

E
R

E
D

S
T

R
IP

E

R
T

.
F

R
O

N
T

H
E

A
D

LIG
H

T

291092
-

C
A

B
W

IR
E

H
A

R
N

E
S

S

B

'1

.1/
C

B
R

E
~

K
E

R
S

W
IT

C
H

B
R

O
W

N

c

29109/-
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
L

H
A

R
N

E
S

S

B
LU

E

G
R

E
E

N

U
.

R
E

A
R

W
0R

K
L

IG
H

T
R

T
.

R
E

A
R

W
O

R
K

LIG
H

T
R

T
.

F
LA

S
H

.
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
L

N
O

T
E

:
T

H
E

S
E

W
IR

E
S

C
O

N
N

E
C

T
T

O
P

E
A

H

~
F

LA
S

H
E

R
S

O
N

M
O

D
E

LS
T

H
~

T
0/1

~
N

O
T

H
A

V
E

A
C

A
B

.

DE

H

R
IG

H
T

R
E

A
R

T
A

IL

LIG
H

T
-T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
~

...

LE
F

T
R

E
A

R
T

A
IL

LIG
H

T
-

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L

/~,J.

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
B

R
O

W
N

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
R

E
D

\
)

fa2
,

21
-

+
D

O
-:;

12
10L

T
N

E
G

A
T

IV
E

G
R

O
U

N
D

IR
O

V
rN

B
LA

C
K

S
T

R
IP

E58

'R
O

W
N

G
R

E
E

N
S

T
R

IP
E

W
H

IT
E

(ffi;l.A
C

K
I

S
P

E
E

D
C

M
E

T
E

R
S

E
N

D
E

R

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
B

R
O

W
N

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
R

E
O

F
3



u

B
LA

C
K

G
R

E
E

/1
mB

WB
R

O
W

N
R

E
D

Y
E

LLO
W

B
LU

EG
R
E
E
N

R
E

D
S

T
R

IP
E

B
R

O
W

N
S

T
R

IP
E

N
O

T
E

."
T

H
E

S
E

W
IR

E
S

C
O

N
N

E
C

T
T

O
T

H
E

R
E

D
A

N
D

B
R

O
W

fll
W

IR
E

S
IN

T
H

E
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
L

H
A

R
N

E
S

S
O

N
IK

JD
E

LS
T

H
A

T
D

O
N

O
T

H
A

V
E

A
C

A
B

.

F
29//42

S
P

E
E

D
O

M
E

T
E

R
W

IR
E

A
S

S
Y

.

R
E

D

W
H

IT
E

498/33

D
IE

S
E

L



A
B
B
R
E
V
I
A
T
I
O
N
S

.

~
A
D
P
T
R

-
A
d
a
p
t
e
r

D
E
T

-
D
e
t
a
i
l

F
N
P
T

-
F
e
m
a
l
e

N
a
t
i
o
n
a
l

P
i
p
e

T
h
r
e
a
d

F
O
R

-
F
e
m
a
l
e

O
-
R
i
n
g

M
J
I
C

-
M
a
l
e

J
.
I
.
C
.

M
O
R

-
M
a
l
e

O
-
R
i
n
g

P
I
N

-
P
a
r
t

N
u
m
b
e
r

Q
T
Y

-
Q
u
a
n
t
i
t
y

R
E
F

-
R
e
f
e
r
e
n
c
e

R
E
Q

-
R
e
q
u
i
r
e
d

S
T

-
S
t
r
e
e
t

S
W
I
V

-
S
w
i
v
e
l

U
N
C

-
U
n
i
f
i
e
d

N
a
t
i
o
n
a
l

C
o
u
r
s
e

(
T
h
r
e
a
d
)

J
U
N
F

-
U
n
i
f
i
e
d

N
a
t
i
o
n
a
l

F
i
n
e

(
T
h
r
e
a
d
)

W
I

-
W
i
t
h

W
L
D

-
W
e
l
d
m
e
n
t

-
6
0
-



-
A
-

A
c
c
e
s
s

D
o
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

I
m
p
e
l
l
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

~
4

M
o
t
o
r

M
o
u
n
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
4

S
h
a
f
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
4

A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
3

B
a
n
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
3

C
a
p

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
3

H
o
s
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
3

A
i
r

C
o
n
d
i
t
i
o
n
e
r

D
r
y
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

9

E
v
a
p
o
r
a
t
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
6

C
o
m
p
r
e
s
s
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

9
C
o
n
d
e
n
s
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

9

T
i
g
h
t
e
n
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

9
A
i
r

I
n
t
a
k
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
0

A
i
r

S
l
i
d
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
6

A
l
t
e
r
n
a
t
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~

4

A
d
j
u
s
t
m
e
n
t

A
r
m

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
A
r
m

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
4

W
i
p
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-

2
4

-
B
-

B
a
l
l

V
a
l
v
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
7

B
a
t
t
e
r
y

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

8
B
o
x

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

8
C
a
b
l
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

8

H
o
l
d

D
o
w
n

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

8

B
a
n
d
,

A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
3

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

H
o
u
s
i
n
g

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
4

K
e
e
p
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
4

S
l
e
e
v
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
4

B
e
l
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

9
'

B
l
a
d
e
,

W
i
p
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
4

B
o
o
m

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
1

B
r
e
a
k
-
A
w
a
y

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
0

B
u
m
p
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
1

B
r
a
c
e
,

S
i
d
e

P
a
n
e
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

B
r
a
c
k
e
t

A
l
t
e
r
n
a
t
o
r

A
d
j
u
s
t
m
e
n
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4

E
x
h
a
u
s
t

P
i
p
e

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
2

H
o
o
d

P
r
o
p

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
8

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

C
a
b
l
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
R
u
b
b
e
r

H
o
o
k

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
0

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

C
a
b
l
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

5
B
r
a
k
eC
a
b
l
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

2
5

.
-

,
D
i
s
c

-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

H
u
b

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5
,

L
e
v
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

B
u
s
h
i
n
g
,

A
l
t
e
r
n
a
t
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4

I
N
D
E
X

-
61

-

-
C
-

C
a
b

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
4

R
o
o
f

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
6

C
a

b
1

e

B
a
t
t
e
r
y

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
:
-
-
-
-
-
'
-

8
B
r
a
k
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5
,
2
5

F
u
e
l

S
h
u
t
o
f
f

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
0

G
r
o
u
n
d

-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-

5

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~

2
5

C
a
p

.
A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
3

F
u
e
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
2

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e
,

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
3

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
1

R
a
i
n

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
2

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

W
h
e
e
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
8

C
a
t
c
h
,

D
o
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
7

C
a
t
w
a
l
k

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
5

C
e
s
s
n
a

P
u
m
p

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

7

T
h
r
e
e
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-

3
2

C
h
a
n
n
e
l

S
e
a
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

T
a
n
k

L
i
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
5

C
i
r
~
u
i
t

B
r
e
~
k
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
0

C
l
a
m
p
,

F
r
o
n
t

L
e
g

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
4

C
l
i
p
,

B
r
e
a
k

R
e
t
a
i
n
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

C
l
i
p
,

S
c
r
e
e
n

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
8

C
o
l
u
m
n

C
o
v
e
r
,

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g
,

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
8

C
o
m
p
r
e
s
s
o
r

M
o
u
n
t

-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

9
C
o
n
d
e
n
s
o
r
,

A
i
r
·
C
o
n
d
i
t
i
o
n
e
r

-
-
-
-
-

9
C
o
n
s
o
l
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
0

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

A
r
m
,

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

5

H
e
a
d
,

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

C
o
u
p
l
e
r

H
a
l
f

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
4

C
o
v
e
r
,

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

M
o
u
n
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

C
r
o
pG
u
i
d
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
5

S
h
i
e
l
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
5

I

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

F
o
l
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
0
,
4
3

F
r
o
n
t

L
e
g

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
6

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
4

L
e
v
e
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
0
,
4
3

L
i
f
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
0
,
4
2

M
o
u
n
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
0

P
i
v
o
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
0

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
7

-0-

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r
,

L
i
n
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
3

D
i
m
m
e
r
'
S
w
i
t
c
h

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
.
-
-
-

2
5

D
i
p

S
t
i
c
k

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
~
-
-

2
3



D
i
s
cB
r
a
k
e

-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

F
r
i
c
t
i
o
n

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

S
e
n
s
o
r

,
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

15
D
o
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
7

A
c
c
e
s
s

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

C
a
t
c
h

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
7

P
r
o
p

-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-

3
9

P
r
o
p

M
o
u
n
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

D
r
a
i
n

C
o
c
k

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

11
D
r
y
e
r
,

A
i
r

C
o
n
d
i
t
i
o
n
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

9

-E
-

E
n
g
i
n
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
,
5

H
o
o
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
8

P
ad

-----~
--------------------

25
M
o
u
n
t

-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

5

E
v
a
p
o
r
a
t
o
r
,

A
i
r

C
o
n
d
i
t
i
o
n
e
r

-
-
-
-
-

2
6

E
x
h
a
u
s
t

P
i
p
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
2

E
x
t
e
n
s
i
o
n

L
e
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

S
h
a
f
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

14
P
u
m
p

L
e
v
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

7
T
a
n
k

C
h
a
n
n
e
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
5

T
r
a
n
s
o
m

-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
0

-F
-

F
a
n

-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4

S
p
a
c
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
F
i
l
t
e
r

A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
3

G
r
e
s
e
r
i
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
:
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
3

M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
3

O
il

--------------------------
5

F
l
a
s
h
e
r

S
w
i
t
c
h

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
4

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
1

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

6

F
o
a
m

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
4
,
2
9

F
o
l
d

C
y
1
i
n
d
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
.
-
-
-
-

43
F
r
i
c
t
i
o
n

D
i
s
c

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

F
r
o
n
t

L
e
g

C
y
1
i
n
d
e
r

-
.
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

16
F
u
e
lC
a
p

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
2

G
a
u
g
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
0

S
e
n
d
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
2

S
e
n
d
e
r

G
a
s
k
e
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
~
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
2

S
h
u
t
b
f
f

C
a
b
l
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
0

T
a
n
k

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
2

-
G
-

G
a
s
k
e
t

C
h
a
r
g
e

P
u
m
p

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

7

F
u
e
l

S
e
n
d
e
~

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
2

R
e
c
e
i
v
e
r

P
l
a
t
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
3

T
a
n
k

L
i
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
5

-
6
2
-

G
a
u
g
e
,

F
u
e
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
0

G
l
a
n
dN
u
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
4

P
a
c
k
i
n
g

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
4

~
G
l
a
s
s

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
4
,
2
7

'
G
r
o
u
n
d

C
a
b
l
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

5

S
t
r
a
p

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

G
r
e
s
e
n

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

V
a
l
v
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
1

G
u
s
s
e
t
,

C
a
b

R
o
o
f

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
6

-H
-

.

H
a
n
d
1
e

L
;
·
n
k
,
V
a
1
v
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
2

H
i
n
g
e

P
i
n

-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
0

H
o
l
d
e
r
,

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

C
a
b
l
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

5
H
o
o
dE
n
g
i
n
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
8

P
r
o
p

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
8

P
r
o
p

B
r
a
c
k
e
t

-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
8

H
o
o
k
,

R
u
b
b
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
8
,
3
9

H
o
s
eA
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
3

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

5

H
o
u
r

M
e
t
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
0

H
u
b

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

18
B
r
a
k
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

T
a
p
e
r

L
o
c
k

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
4

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

6

M
o
t
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
4

R
e
l
i
e
f

V
a
1
v
e
·
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

6

T
u
b
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

6
,
f
4
,
1
5

H
y
p
r
o

P
u
m
p

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
7

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

C
a
b
l
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

C
a
b
l
e

B
r
a
c
k
e
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

H
e
a
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

-1-

I
g
n
i
t
i
o
n

S
w
i
t
c
h

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
0

I
m
p
e
l
l
e
r
,

A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
4

I
n
d
i
c
a
t
o
r

L
i
g
h
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
8
,
3
0

I
n
s
u
l
a
t
o
r

P
a
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~

5

-K
-

K
e
e
p
e
r

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

14
F
r
o
n
t

L
e
g

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

14
R
e
a
r

L
e
g

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

-
L
-

L
a
d
d
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
4



L
e
g.
C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

M
o
u
n
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
4

.

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

S
h
a
f
t

E
x
t
e
n
s
i
o
n

-
-
-
-
-

1
4

F
r
o
n
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-

1
4

K
e
e
p
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
4
,
1
5

R
e
a
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-

1
5

L
e
v
e
l

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

42
L
e
v
e
rB
r
a
k
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

L
i
f
t

A
r
m

-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
0

M
o
u
n
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-

4
0

L
i
f
t

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
.
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
2

L
i
g
h
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
4

I
n
d
i
c
a
t
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
8
,
3
0

S
w
i
t
c
h

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
0

L
i
n
eD
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

.
2
3

S
t
r
a
i
n
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-

3
6

-
M
-

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

J

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c
.

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

6

L
a
r
~
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

6
M
e
t
e
r
,

H
o
u
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
:
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
.

3
0

M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
l
t
e
r
.
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
3

M
i
c
r
o

S
w
i
t
c
h

-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

.
M
i
r
r
o
r
,

R
e
a
r

V
i
e
w

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
4

M
o
t
o
r

:

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

~
4

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
8

W
h
e
e
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
4
,
1
5

W
i
p
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
4

M
o
u
n
tA
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

M
o
t
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
4

C
o
m
p
r
e
s
s
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

9
C
o
v
e
r
,

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
0

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r
,

P
i
v
o
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
0

D
o
o
r

P
r
o
p

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

E
n
g
i
n
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

5

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

L
e
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
4

L
i
f
t
a
r
m

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
0

N
o
z
z
l
e

-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
0

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r
-
O
i
l

C
o
o
l
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
1

S
e
n
s
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

S
i
g
h
t

G
a
u
g
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
5

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

S
o
l
e
n
o
i
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
6

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

C
a
b
l
e

-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

V
a
r
i
a
b
l
e

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
3

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

B
r
a
c
k
e
t
,

S
p
a
d
e
.
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

S
o
c
k
e
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9
.-

6
3

-

M
u
f
f
l
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

.
1
2

M
u
l
l
i
o
n

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~

3
8

S
~
p
p
o
r
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

-0-

P
a
c
k
i
n
g
,

G
l
a
n
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
4

P
a
d
,

E
n
g
i
n
e

-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-

2
5

P
a
n
e
l
,

R
e
a
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
8

P
i
p
e

E
x
h
a
u
s
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
~
-
~
-
-
-
-
-

1
2

P
i
v
a
t
,

S
t
e
e
.
r
in
g

-
-
-
-
-
.
~
-
-
-
-
~
"
:
"
-
-
-
-
.1
8

P
o
w
e
r

W
h
e
e
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
~
-
-

1
5

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

C
a
p

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
3

P
u
m
pC
e
s
s
n
a

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

7

C
h
a
r
g
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-

7

H
y
p
r
o

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
~
-
-
~
-
-

3
7

L
e
v
e
r

e
x
t
e
n
s
i
o
n

-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

7

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

7

-R
-

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
1

C
a
p

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
~
-
-
-

1
1

H
o
s
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

5

R
i
s
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
:
-
-
-
~
-
~
-
-

1
0

S
h
r
o
u
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
1

R
a
i
n

C
a
p

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
2

R
e
a
rL
e
g

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

P
a
n
e
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
8

S
c
r
e
e
n

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
8

V
i
e
w

M
i
r
r
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
4

R
e
c
e
i
v
e
r

P
l
a
t
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
3

G
a
s
k
e
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
·
2
3

R
e
l
i
e
f

V
a
l
v
e
,

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

6

R
e
t
a
i
n
e
r

C
l
i
p
,

.
B
r
a
k
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

R
i
m

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
0

R
o
o
f
,

C
a
b

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
6

R
u
b
b
e
r
,

H
o
o
k

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
1
,
3
8
,
3
9

-
S
-

S
a
f
e
t
y

W
a
l
k

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
5



S
c
r
e
e
n

C
l
i
p

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
8

L
o
w
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

R
e
a
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
8

S
l
i
d
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

S
e
a
l

K
i
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

6
,
1
6
,
1
7

S
e
a
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

C
h
a
n
n
e
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

S
e
n
d
e
r

F
u
e
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
2

O
i
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

5

T
e
m
p
e
r
a
t
u
r
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
S
e
n
s
o
r

D
i
s
c

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

M
o
u
n
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

.
S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

S
h
i
e
l
d

C
r
o
p

~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
5

S
u
n

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
0

T
a
n
k

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
5

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

S
h
r
o
u
d
,

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
1

S
i
d
e

P
a
n
e
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

S
i
a
e

S
c
r
e
e
n

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

S
i
g
h
t

G
a
u
g
e

M
o
u
n
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~

3
5

S
l
e
e
v
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
1
1
4

S
l
o
w

M
o
v
i
n
g

V
e
h
i
c
l
e

S
i
g
n

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

S
o
c
k
e
t
,

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

S
o
l
e
n
o
i
d

V
a
l
v
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
6

T
a
n
k

H
o
s
i
n
g

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
6

S
p
a
c
e
r
,

F
a
n

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4

S
p
a
d
e

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

B
r
a
c
k
e
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
0

S
p
r
a
y

T
a
n
k

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
5

S
p
r
i
n
g
,

B
r
e
a
k
-
A
w
a
y

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
1

S
t
a
t
i
o
n
,

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

-
~
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-

2
5

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

A
r
m

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
4

C
o
l
u
m
n

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
8

M
o
t
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
8

P
i
v
o
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
8

W
h
e
e
l
.
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
8

W
h
e
e
l

C
a
p

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
8

S
t
e
p
,

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

S
t
r
a
i
n
e
r
,

L
i
n
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
6

S
t
r
a
pG
r
o
u
n
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
3

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

D
r
i
v
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

5

P
u
m
p

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

7

S
u
p
p
o
r
t
,

M
u
l
l
i
o
n

-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

S
w
i
t
c
h

D
i
m
m
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

F
l
a
s
h
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
8

I
g
n
i
t
i
o
n

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
0

M
i
c
r
o

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

L
i
g
h
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
0

T
o
g
g
l
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
8
,
3
0

-
T
-

T
a
i
l
l
i
g
h
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

T
a
n
kC
h
a
n
n
e
l

E
x
t
e
n
s
i
o
n

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
:

3
5

F
u
e
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
2

L
i
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
5

L
i
d

G
a
s
k
e
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
5

L
i
d

C
h
a
n
n
e
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
5

O
i
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
3

S
h
i
e
l
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
5

S
p
r
a
y

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
5

T
a
p
e
r

L
o
c
k

H
u
b

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

T
e
m
p
e
r
a
t
u
r
e

G
a
u
g
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
0

S
e
n
d
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

C
a
b
l
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

B
r
a
c
k
e
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

5

M
o
u
n
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

A
r
m

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

5

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

L
e
v
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

T
i
e

R
o
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
9

T
i
r
e

-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
0

T
o
g
g
l
e

S
w
i
t
c
h

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
8
,
3
0

T
o
r
q
u
e

H
u
b

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
4

T
r
a
n
s
o
m

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
0

T
r
e
a
d

A
d
j
u
s
t
m
e
n
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
4

T
u
b
e
,

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

6
,
1
4
,
1
5

-
V
-

V
a
l
v
eB
a
l
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
7

G
r
e
s
e
n

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
1

H
a
n
d
l
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
1
,
3
2

H
a
n
d
l
e

L
i
n
k

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
2

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

S
o
l
e
n
o
i
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
6

T
h
r
e
e
-
S
p
o
o
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
2

V
a
r
i
a
b
l
e

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
3

-
W
-

W
a
l
k
,

S
a
f
e
t
y

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
5

W
h
e
e
lM
o
t
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
4
,
1
5

,
M
o
t
o
r

S
h
i
e
l
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

P
o
w
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
8

W
i
p
e
rA
r
m

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
4

B
l
a
d
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
4

M
o
t
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
4

-
.
6
4

-

.::)

,...-


	090001
	090002
	090003
	090004
	090005
	090006
	090007
	090008
	090009
	090010
	090011
	090012
	090013
	090014
	090015
	090016
	090017
	090018
	090019
	090020
	090021
	090022
	090023
	090024
	090025
	090026
	090027
	090028
	090029
	090030
	090031
	090032
	090033
	090034
	090035
	090036
	090037
	090038
	090039
	090040
	090041
	090042
	090043
	090044
	090045
	090046
	090047
	090048
	090049
	090050
	090051
	090052
	090053
	090054
	090055
	090056
	090057
	090058
	090059
	090060
	090061
	090062
	090063
	090064

